

S171845

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KWIKSET CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,

Respondent.

JAMES BENSON, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

*Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, No. G040675
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 00cc01275
The Hon. David C. Velasquez, Judge Presiding*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN
INTEREST**

SHARON J. ARKIN
(SBN: 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
333 S. Grand Avenue, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: 541.469.2892
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
THE UCL HAS NEVER REQUIRED THAT THE PLAINTIFF SUFFER A LOSS OF “VALUE” OR “WORTH” AND INTERPRETING PROPOSITION 64 AS IMPOSING SUCH A REQUIREMENT FOR STANDING WOULD UNDERMINE THE PUBLIC POLICY PURPOSES UNDERLYING THE UCL	7
A. <u>Imposing a damages requirement for standing is contrary to the expressed intent of Proposition 64.</u>	11
B. <u>Statutory construction principles preclude the conclusion that “loss of money or property” requires a showing of damages.</u>	12
C. <u>Other appellate decisions with holdings similar to the decision in this case should be overruled.</u>	17
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	19
<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4 th 136	17
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 th 1254	15
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94	14
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810	6, 13
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Company</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4 th 163	6, 14
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> (N.D CA 2007) 503 F.Supp.2d 1370	17
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4 th 163	10
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442	9
<i>Hall v. Time, Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4 th 847	17
<i>Juarez v. Arcadia Financial, Ltd.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4 th 889	15
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 535	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 298	<i>passim</i>

<i>Korea Supply Company v. Lockheed Martin Corporation</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4 th 1134	8, 9
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Products</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4 th 105	17
<i>People ex rel. Bill Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4 th 508	14
<i>People v. Beaumont Inv., Ltd.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4 th 102	15
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 617	12
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 th 415	12
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 980	12, 13
<i>Peterson v. Cellco Partnership</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4 th 1583	17
<i>Puentes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4 th 638	14

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code section 17200	1
Business & Professions Code section 17203	8
Business & Professions Code section 17204	6
Business & Professions Code section 17533.7	15

Prop. 64 *passim*

Prop. 64, section 1, subdivision (b)(3) 8, 11

OTHERS

Integer Pulse, Tracking the Trends,
Neo-Patriotism, Issue 19, July 2009,
available at <http://email.integermidwest.com/pulse/july-09/> (accessed 12/17/09) 2

R. Klara, Brandweek, August 31, 2009,
available at http://www.brandweek.com/bw/content_display/esearch/e3if39271c89709c28ecdfc32f21f86912f?imw=Y (accessed 12/17/09) 3
